

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

MARY LOUIS AND MONICA DOUGLAS,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, AND
COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY OF
SOMERVILLE, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SAFERENT SOLUTIONS, LLC AND
METROPOLITAN MANAGEMENT GROUP,
LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-CV-10800-AK

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR UNOPPOSED MOTION
TO CERTIFY THE CLASSES FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES AND DIRECT NOTICE
OF SETTLEMENT TO THE CLASSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION	3
III. SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	4
A. The Settlement Classes	5
B. Injunctive Relief Provided by the Proposed Settlement	5
C. Monetary Relief Provided by the Proposed Settlement	6
D. Notice and Claims Process	7
E. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	9
F. Releases	10
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Class Should be Certified for Settlement Purposes.	11
(i) Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a).	11
(ii) Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2).	13
(iii) Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).	14
B. Notice Should Be Issued Because the Proposed Settlement Agreement Is Likely to Be Found Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.	15
(i) The Settlement Classes Are Adequately Represented by the Proposed Class Representatives and Plaintiffs’ Counsel.	15
(ii) The Proposed Settlement was the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiation.	16
(iii) The Proposed Settlement Provides Settlement Class Members with More than Adequate Relief.	17
(iv) The Proposed Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably.	19
C. The Proposed Notice Satisfies Rule 23(e) and the Requirements of Due Process.	19
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16
<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Bacchi v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-11280, 2017 WL 5177610 (D. Mass. Nov. 8, 2017)	20, 21
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F.Supp.2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)	22
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 272 F.R.D. 288 (D. Mass. 2011).....	19
<i>In re Credit Suisse-AOL Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008).....	14
<i>Disability Law Ctr. v. Mass. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 960 F.Supp.2d 271 (D. Mass. 2012)	20
<i>George v. TRS Staffing Sols., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11519346 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2010)	22
<i>Hawkins ex rel. Hawkins v. Comm'r of N.H. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 99-143, 2004 WL 166722 (D.N.H. Jan. 23, 2004)	15
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , No 09-12146, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015).....	20
<i>Hochstadt v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 708 F.Supp.2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)	13
<i>Jean-Pierre v. J&L Cable TV Servs., Inc.</i> , 538 F.Supp.3d 208 (D. Mass. 2021)	15, 20, 22
<i>Lapan v. Dick's Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-11390, 2015 WL 8664204 (D. Mass. Dec. 11, 2015).....	18
<i>Louis v. SafeRent Sols. LLC</i> , No. 22-CV-10800, 2023 WL 4766192 (July 26, 2023).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	22
<i>M. Berenson Co., Inc. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace, Inc.</i> , 671 F.Supp. 819 (D. Mass. 1987).....	20
<i>Meaden v. HarborOne Bank</i> , No. 23-CV-10467, 2023 WL 3529762 (D. Mass. May 18, 2023).....	13, 16
<i>Mongue v. Wheatleigh Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-30095, 2023 WL 5435918 (D. Mass. Aug. 23, 2023).....	22
<i>Moreno v. Capital Building Maintenance & Cleaning Servs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 178847 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2021).....	22
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New Eng. Carpenters’ Health Benefits Fund</i> , 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Deaf v. MIT</i> , No. 15-CV-30024, 2020 WL 1495903 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2020).....	19
<i>New Eng. Biolabs, Inc. v. Miller</i> , No. 20-CV-11234, 2022 WL 20583575 (D. Mass. Oct. 26, 2022).....	19
<i>New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-11148, 2009 WL 10703302 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2009).....	13, 14
<i>In re Pharma. Indus. Avg. Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> , 297 F.R.D. 185 (D. Mass. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....	12, 17
<i>Reppert v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co., Inc.</i> , 359 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Roberts v. TJX Cos., Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-13142, 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016).....	21
<i>Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
